

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED  
No. 12-5375

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JICARILLA APACHE NATION,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants - Appellees

MERIT ENERGY COMPANY,

Intervenor for Defendant - Appellee

---

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
THE HON. JOHN D. BATES, DISTRICT JUDGE  
(DIST. CT. NO. 1:10-CV-02052-JDB)

Donald H. Grove  
Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP  
1401 K St. N.W., Suite 801  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 530-1270  
Counsel for Appellants

November 8, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

GLOSSARY ..... viii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS – STATEMENT AS TO ADDENDUM ... 1

SUMMARY OF APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. MMS’ APPEAL, ENFORCEMENT, AND PENALTY PROCEDURES ARE CLEAR, LOGICAL, AND EFFICIENT ..... 2

    A. Congress Recognized the Need for Improved Enforcement ..... 2

    B. MMS Enforcement and Penalty Procedures ..... 3

    C. MMS Enforcement and Penalty Procedures Applied to Merit ..... 5

    D. The IBLA Interpretation Destroys this Logical, Efficient Sequence Prescribed by the Regulations ..... 7

    E. Merit’s Creative Overhaul of Well Established Rules ..... 7

II. THE IBLA DECISION IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE ..... 8

    A. The IBLA Decision is Inconsistent with the Regulations and in Clear Tension with the Statute and Congressional Intent ..... 9

        1. The Regulation on which the IBLA Relied is not Ambiguous and Compels the Opposite Result ..... 9

            a. The IBLA did not Consider Properly or Fully the Meaning of the Full Phrase “Underlying Liability for Civil Penalties” ..... 10

- 2. The Statute and Legislative History Make it Apparent that Congress would not have Countenanced the Delay and Inefficiency Inherent in the IBLA’s Decision ..... 14
- 3. In Addition, the IBLA Decision is Contrary to Prior Precedent regarding Administrative Finality ..... 16
- B. The IBLA Decision is Inconsistent with the Position of Interior and the Understanding of Other Oil and Gas Producers Both Before and After the Decision ..... 18
  - 1. Interior Consistently Took the Position Advocated by Jicarilla Prior to IBLA Decision ..... 19
  - 2. Other Producers Understood the Regulatory Scheme and Brought Appeals to OTPs under 290 ..... 20
  - 3. After the District Court Deferred to the IBLA, Interior Timely Promulgated a Proposed Regulation Expressly Overriding the IBLA Decision ..... 21
    - a. Proposed Rule ..... 21
    - b. The Proposed Regulation, Consistent with Every Position Taken by Interior on this Issue Except the IBLA Decision, is Entitled to Deference or, at a Minimum, Diminishes any Deference Due the IBLA Decision ..... 22
- III. MAJOR PORTION METHODOLOGY ..... 26
  - A. Major Portion Analysis Required by Leases ..... 26
  - B. Jicarilla’s Alternative Methodology was the Best and Reasonable Estimate of Acknowledged Lease Liability in Light of the United States’ Failure to Maintain Records ..... 27

C. Merit Failed to Perform Major Portion Analysis and Should be  
Required to Pay the Royalties it Still Owes ..... 27

IV. OTHER ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF  
INTERIOR AND MERIT ENERGY ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

AKM LLC v. Sec’y of Labor, 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	9
ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC, 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	18
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	8
Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	22, 23
Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	8
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 23
Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U. S. 576 (2000) .....	23
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	13
Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	16
Commodity Futures Trading Corp. v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	25
Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC, 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	18
Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior et al., 892 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	9, 11, 16
Jicarilla v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 604 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2009) ..	18, 26, 27
Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n, 499 U.S. 150 (1991) .....	8
Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U. S. 199 (1974) .....	23

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co., 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	23
Ramaprakash v. FAA, 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17
Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N. A., 517 U. S. 735 (1996) .....	22
St. Luke’s Hosp. v. Sebelius, 611 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	8
Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	8
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	23
United States v. Morton, 467 U. S. 822 (1984) .....	22
Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC, 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	17

## STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U. S. C. § 553 .....	23, 24
*30 U.S.C. § 1719 .....	5
*Pub. L. No. 97-451 § 109, 96 Stat. 2447 (codified as amended at 30 U.S.C. §1719) .....	3
*Pub. L. No. 97-451 § 304, 96 Stat. 2461 (codified at 30 U.S.C. § 1753) .....	15

## REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. § 241.51 .....	5
*30 C.F.R. § 241.54 .....	14, 15
*30 C.F.R. § 241.56 .....	4, 10, 12, 14
*30 C.F.R. Part 290 .....	2, 19

*30 C.F.R. § 290.3 (1998) .....	4, 5, 17
*30 C.F.R. § 290.3(2) .....	4
*30 C.F.R. § 290.3(a)(1) .....	4
30 C.F.R. §1290.111 .....	21
43 C.F.R. § 4.411 .....	17
*78 Fed. Reg. 43843-46 (July 22, 2013) .....	16, 21, 22

### **ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

Am. Petroleum Energy Co., 160 IBLA 59 (2003) .....	17
BLM v. Fallini, 136 IBLA 345 (1996) .....	17
Merit Energy Co.v. Minerals Mgmt. Serv., 172 IBLA 137 (2007) .....	11, 12, 15, 21
Murphy Oil Corp., 147 IBLA 40 (1998) .....	17
Save Medicine Lake Coal., 156 IBLA 219 (2002) .....	16
U.S. Forest Serv., 124 IBLA 336 (1992) .....	17
Walter Van Norman, Jr., 114 IBLA 56 (1990) .....	17

### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*H.R. Rep. No. 97-859 (1982) reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4268 .....	2
--	---

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 K. Davis & R. Pierce, Administrative Law Treatise (3d ed. 1994) .....	23
---	----

Notice of Noncompliance – Failure to Perform and Pay, No. 99-039  
 (Aug. 19, 1999) ..... 13

Order to Perform, Letter from Deborah Gibbs Tschaudy, Chief,  
 Royalty Valuation Div., to Susan McCreary, Merit Energy Co.  
 (Feb. 16, 1999) ..... 19

Transcript of Mot. Hearing, *Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Dep’t of Interior et al.*,  
 No. 10-2052 (JDB) (D.D.C. June 8, 2012), ECF. No. 27 ..... 19, 20
